movements and increase the resilience of the port to weather events. Relocation of the cargo ship swing
basin will allow future navy base expansion. It would also enable the navy’s larger ships (HMAS Canberra and
HMAS Adelaide) to berth in Cairns, as well as large foreign navy ships.

Key monetised benefits from the Reference Project, in addition to cruise-shipping returns, include:

 additional port financial revenue linked to additional cruise ship calls by vessel type

 additional navy-related benefits through higher expenditure by visiting navy ships in the region.

Cargo movements could also experience improved efficiency through reduced operational restrictions, as
may cruise passengers that no longer have to be tendered of Yorkeys Knob, but these benefits are only
addressed qualitatively.

Sensitivity analysis indicates that the overall investment proposition provided by the Reference Project
remains strong – with a positive NPV and BCR greater than one – even where a number of assumptions
underpinning the assessment differ from the Central Case (refer to Table E.3). The results are particularly
sensitive to the increased passenger spend and movement in the profit margin.

Table E.3: Sensitivity Analysis of CBA Results for Reference Project (Medium), P90, $2017–18 (@7%)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

ITEM LOW CENTRAL CASE HIGH

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  -10% CENTRAL 10%

NPV $21,668,560 $10,732,922 -$202,716

BCR 1.2 1.1 0.998

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

REFERENCE: D18/2663 CAIRNS SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT 27

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

ITEM LOW CENTRAL CASE HIGH

Profit margin 15% 16.5% Central 20%

NPV $463,226 $10,732,922 $34,341,233

BCR 1.0 1.1 1.3

Average occupancy rate 90% 95% Central 105%

NPV $5,270,732 $10,732,922 $21,657,303

BCR 1.05 1.1 1.2

Increased passenger spend* $681 $851 Central $1204

NPV -$10,988,100 $10,732,922 $55,725,046

BCR 0.9 1.1 1.5

Navy benefits -100% Central +50%

NPV $2,610,824 $10,732,922 $14,793,971

BCR 1.02 1.1 1.13

Crew benefits -10% Central +10%

NPV $3,609,710 $10,732,922 $17,856,134

BCR 1.03 1.1 1.2

Source: Deloitte Access Economics.
Notes: * It is assumed that average overnight passenger spending increases to the regional average spend per
international visitor.

The economic analysis also considered two other potential demand scenarios, the results of which are
presented in Table E.4:

 Possible but Unlikely (a downside scenario relative to the Central Case) – where developments at
competing ports reduce large cruise ship calls into Cairns

 Optimistic (an upside scenario relative to the Central Case) – where developments at complementary
ports increase large cruise ship calls into Cairns.